DatasheetArchive.com
Request For Quotation
Order the parts you need from our real-time inventory database.
Simply complete a request for quotation form with your part
information and a sales representative will respond to you with
price and availability.
Request For Quotation
Your free datasheet starts on the next page.

15Measured at ± 5% of +VS (AD9713B only) and –VS (AD9712B or AD9713B) using external reference.
Specifications subject to change without notice.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD9712BAN –25°C to +85°C 28-Pin PDIP N-28
AD9712BBN –25°C to +85°C 28-Pin PDIP N-28
AD9712BAP –25°C to +85°C 28-Pin PLCC P-28A
AD9712BBP –25°C to +85°C 28-Pin PLCC P-28A
AD9712BSQ/883B –55°C to +125°C 28-Pin Cerdip Q-28
AD9712BSE/883B –55°C to +125°C 28-Pin LCC E-28A
AD9712BTQ/883B –55°C to +125°C 28-Pin Cerdip Q-28
AD9712BTE/883B –55°C to +125°C 28-Pin LCC E-28A
AD9713BAN –25°C to +85°C 28-Pin PDIP N-28
AD9713BBN –25°C to +85°C 28-Pin PDIP N-28
AD9713BAP –25°C to +85°C 28-Pin PLCC P-28A
AD9713BBP –25°C to +85°C 28-Pin PLCC P-28A
AD9713BSQ/883B –55°C to +125°C 28-Pin Cerdip Q-28
AD9713BSE/883B –55°C to +125°C 28-Pin LCC E-28A
AD9713BTQ/883B –55°C to +125°C 28-Pin Cerdip Q-28
AD9713BTE/883B –55°C to +125°C 28-Pin LCC E-28A
EXPLANATION OF TEST LEVELS
Test Level
I – 100% production tested.
II – 100% production tested at +25°C, and sample tested at
specified temperatures.
III – Sample tested only.
IV – Parameter is guaranteed by design and characterization
testing.
V – Parameter is a typical value only.
VI – All devices are 100% tested at +25°C. 100% production
tested at temperature extremes for extended tempera-
ture devices; sample tested at temperature extremes for
commercial/industrial devices.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS1
Positive Supply Voltage (+VS) (AD9713B Only)  . . . . . . . +6 V
Negative Supply Voltage (–VS)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –7 V